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1 2 3 4 5

6. Ramnagar-Chaukhutlya 1994 87.00 560.00 Negative
7. Sitapur-Nanpara 1995 135.00 195.00 Negative
8. Sitapur-Bahraich 1996 65.00 93.81
9. Agra-Etawah 1991 110.50 101.38 Negative

Survey in Progress
1. Panipat-Meerut (partly in Haryana) 100.00
2. Laksar-Baksar 125.00
3. Rishikesh-Dehradun 30.00
4. Haridwar-Kotadwar-Ramnagar 125.00
5. Dehradun-Saharanpur 70.00
6. Rishikesh-Karanprayag 185.00
7. Chandigarh-Dehradun via

Jagadhari-Poanta Sahib-Kala
Amb (partly in Punjab)

220.00

8. Muzaffarnagar-Haridwar via
Roorkee.

95.00

9. Raii link to NOIDA (Deposit work) —
10. Kichha-Sitarganj-Nanakmata-

Khatima.
55.00

11. Tanakpur-Purnagiri 15.00
12. Farukhabad-Golakarannath 153.32

[English]

Broad-Gauge Rail Line between
Ajmer and Ahmedabad

2085. SHRI TARACHAND BHAGORA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal ander consideration of the Government for laying of a rail line between Ajmer and Ahmedabad via Chittour-Udaipur (Rajasthan);

(b) if so, the time by which the work is likely to be commenced thereon; and

(c) if not, whether, the Government propose to include this scheme in the next Five Year Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SATPAL MAHARAJ): (a) and (b) Gauge conversion of Ajmer-Chittaurgarh-Udaipur MG section has been included in the Supplementary Budget 1996-97. The necessary clearances for starting the work have also since been obtained and the work is being taken up.

(c) Does not arise.

[Translation]

Standing Committee on Development of Telematics

2086. SHRI JAGAT VIR SINGH DRONA: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware that Parliamentary Standing Committee has pulled up the Ministry over the functioning of Centre for Development of telematics (C-DoT);

(b) whether the Committee are aware of the view that C-DoT has always failed to utilise the full amount allocated in Budget and the reply of the Ministry in this regard is not satisfactory; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by the Ministry to provide the information required in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VARMA): (a) and (b) Standing Committee has expressed concern for non-utilisation of funds for the year
1994-95.

(c) The Ministry has already submitted an Action Taken Note to the Standing Committee indicating the steps taken by C-DoT to ensure full utilisation of budgetted amount. This includes close monitoring by C-DoT Board to ensure full utilisation of the funds.

[English]

Conversion of LPT, Tamil Nadu

2087. SHRI N. DENNIS: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to stats:

(a) whether the Government propose to convert
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LP.Ts. into H.P.Ts. in Tamil Nadu particularly in Nagercoil inview of the increasing population there;

(b) if so, the details thereof, location-wise; and

(c) the time by which the projects are likely to be started?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND MINISTER
OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI C'.M.
IBRAHIM): (a) and (b) With a view to further strengthen TV service in the State of Tamil Nadu, 19 TV Transmitter projects of varying powers are, at present, under implementation/envisaged to be set up in the State which include 3 High Power TV Transmitters (HPTs) proposed for Dharmapuri, Kumbakonam and Tirunelveli in replacement of the existing Low Power TV Transmitters (LPTs). There is, however, no approved scheme, at present, to convert the existing LPT at Nagarcoil to HPT.

(c) The normal lead time involved in the implementation of High Power TV Transmitter projects is about 3-4 years after approval of the scheme by the competent authority and subject to availability of adequate funds and infrastructural facilities.

[Translation]

Telephone Directory in Bihar

2088. SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the year in which Telephone Directory was released for Saharsa, Supaul and Madhepura districts of Bihar;

(b) the time by which new Telephone Directory is likely to be released;

(c) the reasons for delay in this regard; and

(d) the steps being taken by the Government to ensure timely release of the Telephone directory alongwith corrigenda?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VARMA): (a) The Telephone directory for Saharsa, Supaul and Madhepura districts of Bihar was last released in 1994.

(b) The new directory is likely to be released by March, 97.

(c) The Saharsa Telecom, district was formed recently. The compilation of the subscribers list falling under the jurisdiction of Saharsa took some time.
The telephone directory of Saharsa Telecom Distt. will also include Telephone Nos. of Supaul and Madhepura.

(d) Necessary steps have been taken to release the directory in time.

[English]

National Mineral Policy

2089. SHRI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHIj Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have recently brought changes in the National Mineral Policy, 1993;

(b) If so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government propose to lease out diamond mines to private sector, and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINISTER OF
MINES (SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d) As per national Mineral Policy, 1993 thirteen minerals (including diamonds), which were hitherto reserved exclusively for the public sector have been thrown open to the private sector with a view to attract larger investments including foreign investment and state-of-the-art technology for exploration and exploitation.

The grant of mining leases is governed by the provisions of the Mines and Minerals (Regulation &
Development) Act, 1957 and the rules made thereunder.
The applications for grant of mining leases are received and processed by the State Governments. However, the approval of Central Government is required only in case of minerals covered under Schedule-I of the Mines and Minerals (Regulation & Development) Act, 1957.

Foreign Satellite Channels

2090. SHRI RAMCHANDRA VEERAPPA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have drawn up plans to regulate foreign satellite channels;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any authority has been constituted in this regard; and

(d) it so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND MINISTER
OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI C.M.
IBRAHIM): (a) to (d) Government intends to introduce a bill in the Parliament which would seek to bring the foreign satellite channels within the ambit of the proposed law.

[Translation]

Opening of Godown at Tohara Railway Station

2091. SHRI SHATRUGHAN PRASAD SINGH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

